RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, BIOLA, CALIFORNIA ACCEPTING THE INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE RURAL COMMUNITY WATER MANAGERS LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE 2023 (WATER TOUR)

WHEREAS, the Biola Community Services District (BCSD) is a Special District governed by Government Code Section 6100 et. seq.; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has been invited to participate in the Self-Help Enterprise (SHE) Water Tour; and,

WHEREAS, BCSD intends on sharing how the water system and wastewater system run, where water comes from, what impact the River has on community water, and the partnership with North Kings Groundwater Sustainability Agency (NK GSA) and Fresno Irrigation District (FID) for the new recharge basin; and,

WHEREAS, BCSD shall allow SHE to host participants for lunch at the Community Center, and Gary Horn, President and Founder of Yamabe and Horn Engineering, Inc. and Randy Johnson, Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator with Mountain Valley Environmental Services, Inc., will be present to conduct the tour.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District hereby approves Resolution 2023-07 accepting to participate in the Rural Community Water Managers Leadership Institute (Water Tour).

This resolution was **adopted** at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District held on April 20, 2023, by the following vote:

| Motion Made/Seconded by: | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Ayes: | |
| Noes: | |
| Abstain: | |
| APPROVED: | ATTEST: |
| Jennifer M. Duarte, Board Chair | Carlos Rodriguez, Board Secretary |
| Board of Directors | Board of Directors |